Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdictional Separations)))	CC Docket No. 80-286
)	

ORDER

Adopted: May 22, 2008

Released: May 23, 2008

By the Commission:

1. Pursuant to section 410(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,¹ the Commission appoints the Honorable Steve Kolbeck, Vice Chairman, South Dakota Public Utilities Commission, and the Honorable Anthony Palermino, Commissioner, Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control, to serve on the Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdictional Separations.² These appointments fill the positions recently vacated by the Honorable Paul Kjellander, Commissioner of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, and the Honorable Curt Stamp, Commissioner of the Iowa Utilities Board. The Commission gratefully acknowledges the contributions of Paul Kjellander and Curt Stamp to the work of the Federal-State Joint Board on Jurisdictional Separations.

2. Henceforth, a copy of all filings in this proceeding shall be served on Steve Kolbeck and Anthony Palermino at the following addresses:

The Honorable Steve Kolbeck	The Honorable Anthony Palermino
Vice Chairman	Commissioner
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission	Connecticut Department of Public
State Capitol	Utility Control
500 East Capitol Avenue	10 Franklin Square
Pierre, SD 57501-5070	New Britain, CT 06051

3. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to section 410(c) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 410(c), this Order is ADOPTED.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary

¹ 47 U.S.C. § 410(c).

² See Letter from James Bradford Ramsay, General Counsel, NARUC, to Kevin Martin, Chairman, Federal Communications Commission, CC Docket No. 80-286 (dated April 4, 2008).